## RESOLUTION NO. <u>2022-075</u>

## A RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT FINANCIAL PROJECT 441494-2-94-01 WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT AT THE PENSACOLA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AIR COMMERCE PARK; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City of Pensacola uses Airport Management as a tool for scheduling and planning projects at the Pensacola International Airport; and

WHEREAS, The City of Pensacola and Airport Management are planning the expansion of aircraft maintenance, repair, and overhaul facilities (MRO) at Pensacola International Airport; and

WHEREAS, the expanded facilities will involve the design and construction of three additional hangars and associated aprons and taxiways, a support services center, an administrative office building, and necessary automotive parking; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation has approved the project and offered an additional Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement in the amount of \$2,000,000 to support the design and construction efforts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Pensacola shall accept and execute the Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement for the purpose of obtaining State aid for the Airport's facilities development related to MRO expansion.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is hereby empowered to take all actions necessary relating to this Resolution, the duties hereunder, and execute any agreements or documents related hereto.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided pursuant to Section 4.03 (d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.

Adopted:

Approved:

President of City Council

\_\_\_\_\_

Attest:

City Clerk